Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

OPHELIA A. RANSOM,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-0488 BN




)

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


We dismiss the complaint of Ophelia A. Ransom because it was not timely filed. 

Procedure


Ransom filed a complaint on April 21, 2004, appealing the State Board of Nursing’s (“Board”) decision allowing her to sit for the registered professional nurse licensure examination and receive a probated license.  On June 3, 2004, the Board filed a motion to dismiss.  We issued an order on July 13, 2004, denying the motion.  On July 16, 2004, the Board filed a motion to reconsider, with an authenticating affidavit.  

Findings of Fact

1. On March 12, 2004, the Board issued an order granting Ransom the right to sit for the registered professional nurse licensure examination and granting a probated license if she successfully passed the examination.  The order set forth the terms and conditions of probation. 

The Board mailed the order to Ransom by certified mail the same day.  Ransom received it on March 16, 2004.  

2. On April 21, 2004, Ransom mailed a complaint to this Commission by certified mail, appealing the Board’s decision.  

Conclusions of Law


Section 620.149.2, RSMo 2000, provides in part:  

If the board issues a probated license, the applicant may file, within thirty days of the date of delivery or mailing by certified mail of written notice of the probation, a written complaint with the administrative hearing commission seeking review of the board’s determination. . . .  If no written request for a hearing is received by the administrative hearing commission within the thirty-day period, the right to seek review of the Board’s decision shall be considered waived.  

The Board mailed its decision on March 12, 2004, and Ransom received it on March 16, 2004.   Ransom mailed a complaint to this Commission by certified mail; thus, her complaint is deemed filed on the mailing date.  Section 621.205, RSMo 2000.  However, she did not mail the complaint to this Commission until April 21, 2004, which is beyond the 30-day time limit.  We have no jurisdiction to hear a petition filed out of time.  Community Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Director of Revenue, 752 S.W.2d 794, 799 (Mo. banc), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 893 (1988).  


We grant the Board’s motion to reconsider, and we grant its motion to dismiss the complaint.  We cancel the hearing.  

Summary


We dismiss Ransom’s complaint because it was not timely filed.  


SO ORDERED on July 28, 2004.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  



Commissioner
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